

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

----- X
MURPHY MEDICAL ASSOCIATES, LLC; :
DIAGNOSTIC AND MEDICAL SPECIALISTS OF :
GREENWICH, LLC; NORTH STAMFORD :
MEDICAL ASSOCIATES, LLC; COASTAL :
CONNECTICUT MEDICAL GROUP, LLC; and :
STEVEN A.R. MURPHY, M.D., :

Plaintiffs,

vs.

CIGNA HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE :
COMPANY and CONNECTICUT GENERAL LIFE :
INSURANCE COMPANY, :

Defendants.

Docket No. 3:20-cv-01675-JBA

----- X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

GARFUNKEL WILD, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
350 Bedford Street, Suite 406A
Stamford, Connecticut 06901
(203) 316-0493

Of Counsel:
John J. Martin, Esq.
Michael J. Keane, Jr., Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. CIGNA’S INTRODUCTION	4
III. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	5
A. The Parties	5
B. To Combat The National Pandemic, The Murphy Practice Creates Testing Sites At The Very Start Of The Pandemic.....	5
C. The Murphy Practice Uses Cutting Edge Effective Techniques In Its Testing To identify Additional Respiratory Pathogens Related To COVID-19	7
D. Due To The Need For Immediate And Efficient Testing, The Federal Government Enacted The FFCRA And CARES Act So Patients Could Get Easily Get Tested And Providers Would Be Fairly Compensated During A National Crisis	10
E. Cigna Violates The FFCRA And CARES Act	12
IV. LEGAL STANDARD.....	14
V. ARGUMENT	15
A. The Murphy Group Has Properly Identified Relevant Patients.....	15
B. The Murphy Practice Has An Implied Private Right Of Action Under The FFCRA And The CARES Act.....	17
C. Issues Related To The Posting Of Cash Prices Are Not Grounds For Dismissal.....	23
D. The Murphy Practice Does Have Standing To Challenge Cigna’s Violations Of The FFCRA And CARES Act Under ERISA.....	25
1. The Murphy Practice Has Standing Through Patient Assignments.....	25
2. FFCRA And The CARES Act Confer Standing To Sue Under ERISA.....	26
3. The Murphy Practice Has Properly Plead Its ERISA Claims.....	29
a. Since The FFCRA Directs Insurance Companies to Reimburse The Provider Of The Diagnostic Testing The Plan Terms Are Irrelevant.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page(s)
b. Exhaustion Of Administrative Remedies Is Not An Appropriate Basis For The Dismissal Of The Murphy Practice’s Claim.....	30
E. The Murphy Practice Has Properly Plead Its State Court Claims	33
1. The State Law Claims Are Not Preempted.....	33
2. The Quantum Meruit Cause Of Action Is Properly Pled.....	35
3. The Murphy Practice Has Properly Plead A CUTPA Claim.....	36
4. The Murphy Practice Has Properly Plead An Unjust Enrichment Claim.....	38
F. The Murphy Practice Has Properly Plead A Claim for Tortious Interference	39
G. In The Alternative, The Court Should Grant The Murphy Practice Leave To Amend The Complaint	40
VI. CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
2560.503-1(1)(1).” <i>Montefiore Med. Ctr. v. Loc. 272 Welfare Fund</i> , No. 09-cv-3096, 2018 WL 1665645 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2018).....	32
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	33
<i>Am. Video Duplicating, Inc. v. City Nat’l Bank</i> , No. 20-cv-04036, 2020 WL 6882735 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2020)	22, 23
<i>Autumn Ct. Operating Co. LLC v. Healthcare Ventures of Ohio</i> , No. 20-cv-4901, 2021 WL 325887 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 1, 2021)	22
<i>Bergman v. Town of Hamden</i> , 10-cv-1315, 2011 WL 337347 (D. Conn. Jan. 31, 2011)	39
<i>Blake v. Levy</i> , 191 Conn. 257 (1983)	40
<i>C.M. v. Fletcher Allen Health Care, Inc.</i> , 12-cv-108, 2013 WL 4453754 (D. Vt. Apr. 30, 2013)	31
<i>Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Adv. Chiropractic Healthcare</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	35
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	18
<i>Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991).....	41
<i>Daley v. Aetna Life & Casualty Co.</i> , 249 Conn. 766 (1999)	40
<i>DaPonte v. Manfredi Motors, Inc.</i> , 157 F. App’x 328 (2d Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Deutsch v. Backus Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 1871398, 54 Conn. L. Rptr. 30 (Conn. Super. Ct. May 2, 2012)	40
<i>DiPietro-Kay Corp. v. Interactive Benefits Corp.</i> , 825 F. Supp. 459 (D. Conn. 1993).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	21
<i>Geller v. County Line Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 86 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Gerosa v. Savasta & Co.</i> , 329 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>Hartford Whalers Hockey Club v. Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Co.</i> , 231 Conn. 276 (1994)	38
<i>Healthcare Ventures of Ohio, LLC v. HVO Operations Windup LLC</i> , No. 20-cv-04991, 2020 WL 6688994 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 13, 2020)	23
<i>I.V. Servs. of Am., Inc. v. Trustees of Am. Consulting Engineers Council Ins. Tr. Fund</i> , 136 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Josephson v Oxford Health Ins., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3449413 (Sup. Ct., Nassau County July 31, 2012).....	39
<i>Juan Antonio Sanchez, PC v. Bank of S. Texas</i> , No. 20-cv-00139, 2020 WL 6060868 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 14, 2020)	23
<i>Kennedy v. Empire Blue Cross and Blue Shield</i> , 989 F.2d 588 (2d Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>Larsen Chesley Realty Co. v. Larsen</i> , 232 Conn. 480, 656 A.2d 1009 (1995)	37
<i>Laura Laaman & Assocs. LLC v. Davis</i> , 16-cv-0594, 2017 WL 5711393 (D. Conn Nov. 27, 2017).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Levi v. RSM McGladrey, Inc.</i> , 12-cv-8787, 2014 WL 4809942 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2014)	31
<i>Lindsay v. Ass'n of Prof'l Flight Attendants</i> , 581 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>M&M Consulting Grp., LLC v. JP Morgan Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 10-cb-01318, 2021 WL 71436 (C.D. Cal. Jan 6, 2021).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>M.F. v. State of New York Exec. Dep't Div. of Parole</i> , 640 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Neurological Surgery, P.C. v. Aetna Health Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-4817, 2021 WL 26097 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2021).....	17, 27, 33
<i>Neurological Surgery, P.C. v. Siemens Corp.</i> , 17-cv- 3477, 2017 WL 6397737 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2017).....	30, 31, 32
<i>North Jersey Brain & Spine Cyr. v. Conn. Gen. Life</i> , No. 10-cv-4260, 2011 WL 4737067 (D.N.J. June 30, 2011).....	26
<i>Open MRI and Imaging v. Cigna Health and Life</i> , Dkt. # 20-10345 (DNJ)	3
<i>Oxford Univ. Bank v. Lansuppe Feeder, LLC</i> , 933 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Paese v. Hartford Life Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 449 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 152 F. 3d. 67 (2d Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Patane v. Clark</i> , 508 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Premier Health Ctr., P.C. v. UnitedHealth Grp.</i> , No. 11-cv-425, 2012 WL 1135608 (D.N.J. Apr. 4, 2012).....	26
<i>Raymond Road Associates, LLC V. Taubman Centers, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 939848 (Conn. Super. Ct. Mar. 5, 2009)	40
<i>Reclaimant Corp. v. Deutsch</i> , 332 Conn. 590, 211 A. 3d 976 (Conn. 2019).....	38
<i>Republic of Iraq v. ABB AG</i> , 768 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Richard v. Direct Energy Servs.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Conn. March 31, 2017)	37
<i>Richards v. Direct Energy Servs. LLC</i> , 120 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D. Conn. 2015).....	37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rojas v. Cigna Health & Life Ins. Co.</i> , 793 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2015).....	28, 29
<i>Ronzani v. Sanofi S.A.</i> , 899 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1990).....	41
<i>Rozek v. New York Blood Ctr.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 315 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	9, 31
<i>Sasson Plastic Surgery, LLC v. Unitedhealthcare of New York, Inc.</i> , 17-cv-1674, 2021 WL 1224883 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021)	27
<i>Sibley-Schreiber v. Oxford Health Plans (N.Y.), Inc.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 979 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	32
<i>Sidney v. DeVries</i> , 215 Conn. 350, 575 A.2d 228 (1990)	36
<i>Simon v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 263 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Stevenson v. Bank of N.Y. Co.</i> , 609 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. (TAMA) v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	18, 19
<i>Villager Pond, Inc. v. Town of Darien</i> , 56 F.3d 375 (2d Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>White v. Univ. of Rochester, Strong Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 12-cv-6288, 2012 WL 3598210 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2012).....	31
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	<i>passim</i>
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act) Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (March 27, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110b(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Families First Coronavirus Response Act (“FFCRA”), Public Law 116-127, 134 Stat. 178 (March 18, 2020)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
FRCP Rule 12(b)(6)	14, 31
